Tues 12/8/15 SubitemA (R-2016-289) Hem H 110

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310115

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 6 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT AND EXECUTION OF TWO CONTRACTS FOR SLURRY SEAL GROUPS 1601 AND 1602.

WHEREAS, the Slurry Seal Groups 1601 and 1602 are part of the City's Street Resurfacing Program for Fiscal Year 2016; and

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2016, the Resurfacing Program plans to slurry seal 210 miles of streets; and

WHEREAS, these contracts will provide for the repair and slurry sealing of approximately 70 to 80 miles of various asphalt streets located throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, locations for the Resurfacing Program are chosen through the use of the following criteria: Overall Condition Index (OCI), maintenance history, functional classification, proximity to emergency facility/tourist attraction, community input, and Mayor/Council input; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for the contracts from the Gas Tax Fund and Proposition 42 Replacement Fund in Transportation and Storm Water Department's budget; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee, is authorized to advertise and execute a construction contract for Slurry Seal Group 1601 and a construction contract for Slurry Seal Group 1602, each with the lowest responsible and reliable bidder contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more

(R-2016-289)

certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the

City Treasurer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

funds in an amount not to exceed \$4,500,000 from Fund 200306, Prop 42 Replacement fund and

\$4,607,454 from Fund 200218, Gas Tax Fund, Transportation & Storm Water Department –

Street Division, for the purpose of funding the Slurry Seal 1601 and Slurry Seal 1602

construction contracts, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more

certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure under the established contract

funding phases are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:ils

November 23, 2015

Or.Dept:Transportation & Storm Water

Doc. No.: 1174436

meeting of	DEC 0 8 2015			
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk		
		By Ak Mead Deputy Oty Clerk		
Approved:	12/15/15 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor		
Vetoed:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The Ci-	The City of San Diego on		8 2015, by	by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner					
Lorie Zapf					
Todd Gloria	Z				-
Myrtle Cole					·
Mark Kersey	\mathbb{Z}		,		
Chris Cate					
Scott Sherman	Ø				
David Alvarez	\square		. 🗆		
Marti Emerald					
Pate of final passage DEC	16 2015				
vate of final passage					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		M	KEVIN L. FA		rnia.
					• .
(Seal)		City	ELIZABETH Clerk of The City	S. MALAND of San Diego, Cali	fornia.
		By	Sty Rio	\sim	_, Deputy
			U ,	O	
•				*	
	 				<u> </u>
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	an Diego, Califorr	nia
		solution Num	phor P	310115	a gyggaeddio'r - di'r brindigo y glynn, glyddioleg yr 1999 th